## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

# One Hundred and Fourth Legislature

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

> The Knowlton and McLeary Company Farmington, Maine 1969

### PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

ONE HUNDRED AND FOURTH LEGISLATURE

1969

for a limited period of 8 months or less than one year. No such permit shall be issued for less than one month and no permit shall extend beyond the expiration of the regular license. The fee shall be a percentage of the difference between the owner's present annual registration fee and the annual fee for the desired tonnage and shall be computed according to the following table:

1-month	permit	 20%
2-month	permit	 30%
3-month	permit	 40%
4-month	permit	 50%
5-month	permit	 60%
6-month	permit	 70%
7-month	permit	 75%
8-month	permit	 80%
<del>9-month</del>	<del>permit</del>	 <del>85</del> %
<del>10 month</del>	permit	 <del>90%</del>
<del>II</del> -month	<del>permit</del>	 95%

Effective October 1, 1969

#### Chapter 363

AN ACT Increasing Limits of Liability Under Financial Responsibility Law and Uninsured Motorist Law.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- Sec. 1. R. S., T. 29, § 781, sub-§ 1, ¶ C, amended. Paragraph C of subsection 1 of section 781 of Title 29 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:
  - C. Motor vehicle liability bond. "Motor vehicle liability bond," a bond certified as proof of financial responsibility in accordance with section 787, and conforming to section 786, subsection 3, and conditioned that the obligor shall within 30 days after the rendition thereof satisfy all judgments rendered against him or against any person responsible to him for the operation of the obligor's motor vehicle, trailer or semitrailer who has obtained possession or control thereof with his express or implied consent, in actions to recover damages for damage to property of others or bodily injuries, including death at any time resulting therefrom, accidentally sustained during the term of said bond by any person other than the insured employees of the obligor actually operating the motor vehicle or of such other person responsible who are entitled to payments or benefits under any Workmen's Compensation Act, arising out of the ownership, operation, maintenance,

CHAP. 363

control or use within the limits of the United States of America or the Dominion of Canada of such motor vehicle, trailer or semitrailer, to the amount or limit of at least \$5,000 \$10,000 on account of damage to property and at least \$10,000 \$20,000 on account of injury to or death of any one person, and subject to such limits as respects injury to or death of one person, at least \$20,000 \$40,000 on account of any one accident resulting in injury to or death of more than one person.

- Sec. 2. R. S., T. 29, § 781, sub-§ 1, ¶ D, amended. Paragraph D of subsection I of section 781 of Title 29 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:
  - D. Motor vehicle liability policy. "Motor vehicle liability policy," a policy of liability insurance certified as proof of financial responsibility in accordance with section 787, and which provides indemnity for or protection to the insured and any person responsible to him for the operation of the insured's motor vehicle, trailer or semitrailer who has obtained possession or control thereof with his express or implied consent, against loss by reason of the liability to pay damages to others for damage to property, except property of others in charge of the insured or his employees, or bodily injuries, including death at any time resulting therefrom, accidentally sustained during the term of said policy by any person other than the insured, or employees of the insured actually operating the motor vehicle or of such other person responsible who are entitled to payments or benefits under any Workmen's Compensation Act, arising out of the ownership, operation, maintenance, control or use within the limits of the United States of America or the Dominion of Canada of such motor vehicle, trailer or semitrailer, to the amount or limit of at least \$10,000 \$20,000 on account of injury to or death of any one person, and subject to such limits as respects injury to or death of one person, of at least \$20,000 \$40,000 on account of any one accident resulting in injury to or death of more than one person, and of at least \$5,000 \$10,000 for damage to property of others, or a binder pending the issue of such policy.
- Sec. 3. R. S., T. 29, § 783, sub-§ 5, ¶ F, amended. The last sentence of paragraph F of subsection 5 of section 783 of Title 29 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

Every such policy or bond is subject, if the accident has resulted in bodily injury or death, to a limit, exclusive of interest and costs, of not less than \$70,000 \$20,000 because of bodily injury to or death of one person in any one accident and, subject to said limit for one person, to a limit of not less than \$20,000 because of bodily injury to or death of 2 or more persons in any one accident, and, if the accident has resulted in injury to or destruction of property, to a limit of not less than \$5,000 because of injury to or destruction of property of others in any one accident;

Sec. 4. R. S., T. 29, § 784, amended. Section 784 of Title 29 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

#### § 784. Payments sufficient to satisfy requirements

Every judgment shall, for the purposes of this subchapter be deemed satisfied:

- 1. \$20,000 credited. When \$10,000 \$20,000 has been credited upon any judgment or judgments rendered in excess of that amount because of bodily injury to or death of one person as the result of any one accident; or
- 2. \$40,000 credited. When, subject to such limit of \$70,000 \$20,000 because of bodily injury to or death of one person, the sum of \$20,000 \$40,000 has been credited upon any judgment or judgments rendered in excess of that amount because of bodily injury to or death of 2 or more persons as the result of any one accident; or
- 3. \$10,000 credited. When \$5,000 has been credited upon any judgment or judgments rendered in excess of that amount because of injury to or destruction of property of others as a result of any one accident.

Credit for such amounts shall be deemed a satisfaction of any such judgment or judgments in excess of said amounts only for the purposes of this subchapter.

Payments made in settlement of any claims because of bodily injury, death or property damage arising from a motor vehicle accident shall be credited in reduction of the amounts provided for in this section.

Sec. 5. R. S., T. 29, § 787, sub-§ 1, amended. The first sentence of subsection I of section 787 of Title 29 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

Proof of financial responsibility shall mean proof of ability to respond in damages for any liability thereafter incurred, arising out of the ownership, maintenance, control or use of a motor vehicle, trailer or semitrailer in the amount of \$10,000 \$20,000 because of bodily injury or death to any one person, and subject to said limit respecting one person, in the amount of \$20,000 \$40,000 because of bodily injury to or death to 2 or more persons in any one accident, and in the amount of \$5,000 \$10,000 because of injury to and destruction of property in any one accident.

Effective October 1, 1969

#### Chapter 364

AN ACT Creating the Uniform Recognition of Acknowledgments Act.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 4, c. 22, additional. Title 4 of the Revised Statutes is amended by adding a new chapter 22, to read as follows:

#### CHAPTER 22

UNIFORM RECOGNITION OF ACKNOWLEDGMENTS ACT